Argentina—that correspond to its principal jurisdictions of operation. Activities not falling into these

four geographical segments are reported under a separate corporate segment that primarily

includes certain corporate administrative costs not attributable to another segment. For the six

month period ended June 30, 2013, the Chilean segment contributed US$82.9 million, or 51.5%, of

GeoPark revenues, the Colombian segment contributed US$77.2 million, or 48.0%, of revenues and

the Argentine segment contributed US$0.7 million, or 0.5%, of revenues.

In the description of results of operations that follows, the “Other” operations reflect non-Chilean

and non-Colombian operations, primarily consisting of Argentine, Brazilian and corporate head

office operations.

In 2012 the Company has accounted for the results of its operations in Colombia since the

acquisition dates which occurred during the first quarter of 2012. Including the Colombian

acquisitions on a proforma basis (i.e. for the whole of the first quarter), Revenues and Adjusted

EBITDA would have been US$24 million and US$8 million higher during the first quarter of 2012,

respectively.

The following table summarizes certain financial and operating data.

Unaudited Six months ended June 30,

 2013 2012

(In thousands of US$) Chile Colombia Other Total Chile Colombia Other Total

Net revenue .....  82,855 77,218 733 160,806 85,320 36,007 664 121,991

Gross profit .....  49,167 30,473 19 79,659 52,135 14,888 300 67,323

Depreciation .....  15,437 17,027 141 32,605 15,859 7,005 531 23,395

Impairment and write-offs .....  8,753 3,035 - 11,788 5,945 2,619 - 8,564

Adjusted EBITDA per boe 37.9 38.1 - 35.1 36.8 46.4 - 36.1

Net Revenue

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2013, 93.2% and 6.8% of total revenues were derived

from crude oil sales and natural gas sales, respectively.

 Six months ended June 30,

Consolidated

(in thousands of US$) 2013 2012

Sale of crude oil .....  149,817 104,893

Sale of gas .....  10,989 17,098

Total .....  160,806 121,991